D1U54T-M-2500-12-HxxC Series
 54mm Width 2500 W AC-DC and HVDC-DC Power Module
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HxxC.A01.D11   1 of 14
DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HxxC is a series of 2500 W 54.5 mm wide highly efficient AC and HVDC input front end power modules that
provide a 12Vdc main output and a standby output. The high power density low-profile packaging achieves  >58 W/in3 and provides
active current sharing capability, a multifunction status LED, hardware logic signals, PMBus™ digital communications. This power
module is ideal for delivering reliable power to servers, workstations, storage systems and other 12 V distributed power architectures.
ORDERING GUIDE
Part Number
Total Output Power at Nominal Input Voltage1,2 Main
Output
Standby
Output
Airflow
Direction200-277 Vac, 190-400 Vdc 100-120 Vac
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HA3C 2515 W 1275 W 12 Vdc 5.0 Vdc FB
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HA4C FB
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HB3C 2536 W 1296 W 12 Vdc 12 Vdc FB
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HB4C FB
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HC3C 2509.9 W 1269.9 W 12 Vdc 3.3 Vdc FB
D1U54T-M-2500-12-HC4C FB
 INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
Input Voltage Range 1,3
90 100-120 132 Vac
180 200-277 305 Vac
190 190-400 400 Vdc
Input AC Source Frequency 47 50 / 60 63 Hz
Turn-on Input Voltage  Ramp up
74 84 Vac
185 192 Vdc
Turn-off Input Voltage Ramp down
70 80 Vac
180 190 Vdc
Maximum Input Current
100-120/200-277 Vac, 50 / 60 Hz 16 A
190-400 Vdc 15 A
Inrush Current
Cold start; <200 ms, 264 Vac 25 °C; excludes effects
of x-caps
50 Apk
Power Factor 230 Vac / 60 Hz; 100% load 0.99 %
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Efficiency
230 Vac/230 Vdc, 25 °C
Excluding fan load
@ 10% load 90.0 90.5 %
@ 20% load 94.0 94.1 %
@ 50% load 96.0 96.1 %
@ 100% load 91.0 93.3 %
 OUTPUT  VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS
Output Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
12 V
Voltage Set Point
230Vac; 50% load; 25 °C; measured at remote
sense
11.94 12.00 12.06 Vdc
Line and Load Regulation5 Measured at power module side of connector -1 +1.5 %
Ripple Voltage & Noise4,5 20MHz bandwidth 120 mV p-p
Output Current1 180-305 Vac; 190-400 Vdc 208.3
Adc
90-132 Vac 105
Load Capacitance 30,000 µF
3.3 Vsb
Voltage Set Point 230 Vac; 50% load; Tamb =25 °C, at remote sense 3.28 3.30 3.32 Vdc
Line and Load Regulation6 Measured at power module side of connector 3.14 3.30 3.46 Vdc
Ripple Voltage & Noise4,6 20 MHz Bandwidth 75 mV p-p
Output Current 3 Adc
Load Capacitance 3,000 µF
5 Vsb
Voltage Set Point
230 Vac; 50% load; Tamb =25 °C, Measured at
remote sense
4.98 5.00 5.03
Line and Load Regulation6 Measured at power module side of connector 4.76 5.00 5.24 Vdc
Ripple Voltage & Noise4,6 20 MHz Bandwidth 75 mV p-p